
ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

1 

 

ANNEX 1: OIG METHODOLOGY 

1. OIG Investigations 

1. The Investigations Unit of the OIG is responsible for conducting investigations of 
alleged fraud, abuse, misappropriation, corruption and mismanagement (collectively, “fraud 
and abuse”) within Global Fund financed programs and by PRs and SRs, (collectively, “grant 
implementers”), CCMs and LFAs, as well as suppliers and service providers.1  

2. While the Global Fund does not typically have a direct relationship with the recipients’ 
suppliers, the scope of OIG’s work2 encompasses the activities of those suppliers with regard 
to the provision of goods and services. The authority required to fulfill this mandate includes 
access to suppliers’ documents and officials.3 The OIG relies on the cooperation of these 
suppliers to properly discharge its mandate.4 

3. OIG investigations aim to: (i) identify the specific nature and extent of fraud and abuse 
affecting Global Fund grants, (ii) identify the entities responsible for such wrongdoings, (iii) 
determine the amount of grant funds that may be compromised by fraud and abuse, and (iv), 
place the Organization in the best position to obtain recoveries through identification of the 
location or uses to which the misused funds have been put.  

4. OIG conducts administrative, not criminal, investigations. Its findings are based on 
facts and related analysis, which may include drawing reasonable inferences based upon 
established facts. Findings are established by a preponderance of credible and substantive 
evidence. All available evidence is considered by the OIG, including inculpatory and 
exculpatory information.5  

5. The OIG finds, assesses and reports on facts. On that basis, it makes determination on 
the compliance of expenditures with the grant agreements and makes risk-prioritized 
recommendations.  

6. Such recommendations may notably include identification of expenses deemed non-
compliant for considerations of recovery, recommended administrative action related to 
grant management and recommendations for action under the Code of Conduct for 
Suppliers6 or the Code of Conduct for Recipients of Global Fund Resources7 (the “Codes”), as 
appropriate. The OIG does not determine how the Secretariat will address these 
determinations and recommendations. Nor does it make judicial decisions or issue 
sanctions.8  

7. Recommendations to the Secretariat primarily aim to help identify, mitigate and 
manage risks to the Global Fund and its recipients’ activities. The OIG defers to the 
Secretariat and, where appropriate, the recipients, their suppliers and/or the concerned 
national law enforcement agencies, for action upon the findings in its reports. 

                                                        
 
1 Charter of the Office of the Inspector General (19 March 2013), available at 
http://theglobalfund.org/documents/oig/OIG OfficeOfInspectorGeneral Charter en/, accessed 01 November 
2013 2013. 
2 Charter of the Office of the Inspector General (19 March 2013) § 2, 9.5 and 9.7. 
3 Ibid., § 17.1 and 17.2. 
4 Global Fund Code of Conduct for Suppliers (15 December 2009), § 17-18, available at 
http://theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate CodeOfConductForSuppliers Policy en/, accessed 
01 November 2013. 
5 These principles comply with the Uniform Guidelines for Investigations, Conference of International 
Investigators, June 2009; available at http://www.un.org/Depts/oios/pages/uniformguidlines.html, accessed 01 
November 2013. 
6 See fn. 4, supra. 
7 Code of Conduct for Recipients of Global Fund Resources (16 July 2012) available at 
http://theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate_CodeOfConductForRecipients_Policy_en/, accessed 
01 November 2013. 
8 Charter of the Office of the Inspector General (19 March 2013) § 8.1 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

2 

 

8. The OIG is an administrative body with no law enforcement powers. It cannot issue 
subpoenas or initiate criminal prosecutions. As a result, its ability to obtain information is 
limited to the rights to it under the grant agreements agreed to with recipients by the Global 
Fund, including the terms of its Codes, and on the willingness of witnesses and other 
interested parties to voluntarily provide information.  

9. The OIG also provides the Global Fund Board with an analysis of lessons learned for 
the purpose of understanding and mitigating identified risks to the grant portfolio related to 
fraud and abuse.  

10. Finally, the OIG may make referrals to national authorities for prosecution of any 
crimes or other violations of national laws, and supports such authorities as necessary 
throughout the process, as appropriate.  

2. Applicable Concepts of Fraud and Abuse 

11. As outlined in the previous section, the OIG bases its investigations on the contractual 
commitments undertaken by recipients and suppliers. It does so under the mandate set forth 
in its Charter to undertake investigations of allegations of fraud and abuse in Global Fund 
supported programs. 

12. As such, it relies on the definitions of wrongdoing set out in the applicable grant 
agreements with the Global Fund and the contracts entered into by the recipients with other 
implementing entities in the course of program implementation. 

13. Such agreements with SRs must notably include pass-through access rights and 
commitments to comply with the Codes. The Codes clarify the way in which recipients are 
expected to abide by the values of transparency, accountability and integrity which are 
critical to the success of funded programs. Specifically, the Code of Conduct for Recipients 
prohibits recipients from engaging in corruption, which includes the payment of bribes and 
kickbacks in relation to procurement activities.9 

14. The Codes notably provide the following definitions of the relevant concepts of 
wrongdoings:10 

  “Anti-competitive practice” means any agreement, decision or practice which has as its 
object or effect the restriction or distortion of competition in any market. 

 “Collusive practice” means an arrangement between two or more persons or entities 
designed to achieve an improper purpose, including influencing improperly the actions 
of another person or entity. 

 “Corrupt practice” means the offering, promising, giving, receiving or soliciting, 
directly or indirectly, of anything of value or any other advantage to influence 
improperly the actions of another person or entity. 

  “Fraudulent practice” means any act or omission, including a misrepresentation that 
knowingly or recklessly misleads, or attempts to mislead, a person or entity to obtain a 
financial or other benefit or to avoid an obligation. 

15. The International Financial Institution Anti-Corruption Task Force provides similar 
definitions.11 

                                                        
 
9 Code of Conduct for Recipients of Global Fund Resources, section 3.4. 
10 Available at 
http://theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate CodeOfConductForRecipients Policy en/ and 
http://theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate CodeOfConductForSuppliers Policy en/ 
11 Uniform Framework for Preventing and Combating Fraud and Corruption, International Financial Institutions 
Anti-Corruption Task Force, September 2006; available at 
http://siteresources.worldbank.org/INTDOII/Resources/FinalIFITaskForceFramework&Gdlines.pdf, accessed 01 
November 2013. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

3 

 

3. Determination of Compliance 

16. The OIG presents factual findings which identify compliance issues by the recipients 
with the terms of the Global Fund’s Standard Terms and Conditions (STC) of the Program 
Grant Agreement. Such compliance issues may have links to the expenditure of grant funds 
by recipients, which then raises the issue of the eligibility of these expenses for funding by the 
Global Fund. Such non-compliance is based on the provisions of the STC.12 The OIG does not 
aim to conclude on the appropriateness of seeking refunds from recipients, or other sanctions 
on the basis of the provisions of the Program Grant Agreement. 

17. Various provisions of the STC provide guidance on whether a program expense is 
eligible for funding by the Global Fund. It is worth noting that the terms described in this 
section are to apply to Sub-recipients (SRs) as well as Principal Recipients (PRs).13 

18. At a very fundamental level, it is the Principal Recipient’s responsibility “to ensure that 
all Grant funds are prudently managed and shall take all necessary action to ensure that 
Grant funds are used solely for Program purposes and consistent with the terms of this 
Agreement”.14  

19. In practice, this entails abiding by the activities and budgetary ceilings proposed in the 
Requests for Disbursement, which in turn must correspond to the Summary Budget(s) 
attached to Annex A of the Program Grant Agreement. While this is one reason for expenses 
to be ineligible, expending grant funds in breach of other provisions of the Program Grant 
Agreement also results in a determination of non-compliance. 

20. Even when the expenses are made in line with approved budgets and work plans, and 
properly accounted for in the program’s books and records, such expenses must be the result 
of processes and business practices which are fair and transparent. 

21. The STC specifically require that the PR ensures that: (i) contracts are awarded on a 
transparent and competitive basis, […] and (iv) that the PR and its representatives and agents 
do not engage in any corrupt practices as described in Article 21(b) of the STC in relation to 
such procurement.15   

22. The STCs explicitly forbid engagement in corruption or any other related or illegal acts 
when managing Grant Funds:  

“The Principal Recipient shall not, and shall ensure that no Sub-recipient or person 
affiliated with the Principal Recipient or any Sub-recipient […] participate(s) in any other 
practice that is or could be construed as an illegal or corrupt practice in the Host 
Country.”16 

23. Amongst prohibited practices is the rule that the PR shall not and shall ensure that no 
person affiliated with the PR “engage(s) in a scheme or arrangement between two or more 
bidders, with or without the knowledge of the Principal or Sub-Recipient, designed to 
establish bid prices at artificial, non-competitive levels.”17  

24. The Global Fund’s Code of Conduct for Suppliers and Code of Conduct for Recipients 
further provide for additional principles by which recipients and contractors must abide, as 

                                                        
 
12 The STC are revised from time to time, but the provisions quoted below applied to all PRs at the time of the 
investigation. 
13 Standard Terms and Conditions (2012.09) at Art. 14(b): 
http://www.theglobalfund.org/documents/core/grants/Core StandardTermsAndConditions Agreement en 
14 Id. at Art. 9(a) and Art 18(f) 
15 Id. at Art. 18(a) 
16 Id., at Art. 21 (b). 
17 Id. at Art. 21(b) 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

4 

 

well as remedies in case of breaches of said fundamental principles of equity, integrity and 
good management. The Codes also provide useful definitions of prohibited conducts.18 

25.  The Codes are integrated into the STC through Article 21(d) under which the PR is 
obligated to ensure that the Global Fund’s Code of Conduct for Suppliers is communicated to 
all bidders and suppliers.19 It explicitly states that the Global Fund may refuse to fund any 
contract with suppliers found not to be in compliance with the Code of Conduct for Suppliers. 
Similarly, Article 21(e) provides for communication of the Code of Conduct for Recipients to 
all Sub-recipients, as well as mandatory application through the SR agreements.20  

26. Principal Recipients are contractually liable to the Global Fund for the use of all grant 
funds, including expenses made by Sub-Recipients and contractors.21  

27. The factual findings made by the OIG following its investigation and summarized 
through this report can be linked to the prohibited conducts or other matters incompatible 
with the terms of the Program Grant Agreements.  

4. Reimbursements or Sanctions 

28. The Secretariat of the Global Fund is subsequently tasked with determining what 
management actions or contractual remedies will be taken in response to those findings.  

29. Such remedies may notably include the recovery of funds compromised by contractual 
breaches. Article 27 of the STC stipulates that the Global Fund may require the PR “to 
immediately refund to the Global Fund any disbursement of the Grant funds in the currency 
in which it was disbursed [in cases where] there has been a breach by the Principal Recipient 
of any provision of this (sic) Agreement […] or the Principal Recipient has made a material 
misrepresentation with respect to any matter related to this Agreement.”22  

30. According to Article 21(d), “in the event of non-compliance with the Code of Conduct, 
to be determined by the Global Fund in its sole discretion, the Global Fund reserves the right 
not to fund the contract between the Principal Recipient and the Supplier or seek the refund 
of the Grant funds in the event the payment has already been made to the Supplier.”23  

31. Additional sanctions, including with respect to Suppliers, may be determined pursuant 
to the Sanction Procedure of the Global Fund, for breaches to the Codes. 

 

 
  

                                                        
 
18 Available at 
http://www.theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate_CodeOfConductForSuppliers_Policy_en ; 
http://www.theglobalfund.org/documents/corporate/Corporate CodeOfConductForRecipients Policy en  
19 Standard Terms and Conditions (2012.09) at Art. 21(d) 
20 Id. at Art. 21(e) 
21 Id. at Art. 14 
22 Id. at Art. 27(b) and (d) 
23 Id. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

5 

 

ANNEX 2: OIG RESPONSE TO COMMENTS OF THE COUNTRY 

PARTNERS ON THE DRAFT INVESTIGATION REPORT 
Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

UGP comments 

 
 

 

 
(…) 

 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
together with Junior Official of UGP’s 
Procurement Unit preselected three of 
the four vendors in the first “group” to 
be invited to bid; and the 
preponderance of evidence shows that 
one of the three, “Sitraka”, played a 
prominent role in the “group” and the 
names of the other two were given to 
UGP’s Procurement Unit by “Sitraka’s” 
representative. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
also preselected another vendor to be 
invited to bid, which was an entity 
owned by her niece, without disclosing 
this to her supervisor or the Tender 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG disagrees with the reasoning of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official about 
bid prices and notes that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that circumstantial evidence relating to 
collusion in the 2010 tender, and 
information provided by a losing 
vendor, supports the OIG’s findings 
that the extent of this collusion between 
vendors could not have happened 
without at least partial knowledge of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

6 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 
 

 

 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that the extent of the collusion between 
vendors could not have happened 
without at least partial knowledge of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
See OIG response above. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG disagrees with the reasoning of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official about 
bid prices and notes that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 

(…) 

 

 

The OIG has considered the comments 
of UGP’s Procurement Unit Official and 
incorporated them in the report where 
deemed appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that: 
(1) UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
together with Junior Official of UGP’s 
Procurement Unit preselected three of 
the four vendors in the first “group” to 
be invited to bid; and the 
preponderance of evidence shows that 
one of the three, “Sitraka”, played a 
prominent role in the “group” and the 
names of the other two were given to 
UGP’s Procurement Unit by “Sitraka’s” 
representative; 
(2) UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
also preselected another vendor to be 
invited to bid, which was an entity 
owned by her niece, without disclosing 
this to her supervisor or the Tender 
Committee. 
 
The OIG finds that, irrespective of how 
the conditions in her employment 
contract are interpreted, UGP’s 
Procurement Unit Official, in her 
position, should have disclosed her 
family relationship with the vendor. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

7 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

The OIG disagrees with the reasoning of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official about 
bid prices and notes that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
and Junior Official of UGP’s 
Procurement Unit preselected four 
vendors to be invited to bid. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that additional seven vendors to be 
invited to bid were also preselected. 
 
The OIG finds by preponderance of 
evidence, obtained in confidential 
manner, that UGP’s Procurement Unit 
Official and/or Junior Official of UGP’s 
Procurement Unit obtained three 
names included in the list of pre-
selected vendors – Sitraka, Jacquie and 
Claudine – from Sitraka’s 
representative. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

8 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that Sitraka’s representative benefited 
from favoritism by UGP’s Procurement 
Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG disagrees with the reasoning of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official about 
bid prices and notes that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

9 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

10 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. The OIG 
finds by preponderance of evidence, 
obtained in confidential manner, that 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
and/or Junior Official of UGP’s 
Procurement Unit obtained three 
names included in the list of pre-
selected vendors – Sitraka, Jacquie and 
Claudine – from Sitraka’s 
representative. 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
The OIG finds by preponderance of 
evidence that, after the OIG presented 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official with 
evidence of collusion on 4 May 2012, 
she informed Sitraka’s representative, 
prior to this vendor representative’s 
meeting with the OIG, about the OIG’s 
findings on irregularities as further 
evidenced by Sitraka’s representative’s 
responses on 5 May 2012. 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that UGP’s Procurement Unit Official 
did not disclose her family relationship 
with Carina and Vatosoa to UGP’s 
Procurement Unit Official’s supervisor 
or the Tender Committee, prior to the 
procurement decisions made. 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and finds that 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official, in her 
position, should have disclosed her 
family relationship with the vendor to 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official’s 
supervisor or the Tender Committee. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

11 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and finds that 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official, in her 
position, should have disclosed her 
family relationship with the vendor to 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official’s 
supervisor or the Tender Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

12 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 
(…) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and notes that 
OIG’s estimate of overpricing by 
vendors is its best possible assessment 
based on prices of products with the 
same or as close as possible technical 
specifications. The OIG took particular 
care by excluding from its analysis any 
products whose specifications were not 
comparable. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

13 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 
(…) 
 

 

 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and notes that 
OIG’s estimate of overpricing by 
vendors is its best possible assessment 
based on prices of products with the 
same or as close as possible technical 
specifications. The OIG took particular 
care by excluding from its analysis any 
products whose specifications were not 
comparable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and finds that 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official, in her 
position, should have disclosed her 
family relationship with the vendor to 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official’s 
supervisor or the Tender Committee. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

14 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 
(…) 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and finds that 
the extent of this collusion between 
vendors could not have happened 
without at least partial knowledge of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 

 
(…) 
 

 

 

The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that the extent of this collusion between 
vendors could not have happened 
without at least partial knowledge of the 
representatives of UGP’s Procurement 
Unit. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report and specified 
that: 
(1) some of the vendors, who were also 
involved with irregularities in the 2010 
tender, also participated in the 2009 
tender; 
(2) the extent of this collusion between 
vendors could not have happened 
without at least partial knowledge of the 
representatives of UGP’s Procurement 
Unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

15 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

16 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 
(…) 

 
 
 
 
The OIG finds that the extent of this 
collusion between vendors could not 
have happened without at least partial 
knowledge of the representatives of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG disagrees with the reasoning of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official about 
bid prices and notes that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 

 
(…) 

 
 
The OIG takes note of the comments of 
UGP’s Procurement Unit Official. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG considers expenditures which 
are subject to irregularities by any party 
as non-compliant. 

F.3 Achat en urgence par l’UGP de Tests de diagnostic rapide en 2010 
 

 

The OIG takes note of UGP comments 
and has removed OIG’s preliminary 
findings and conclusions in this section. 
 
Nevertheless, the OIG finds that lack of 
advice on the part of UGP and the LFA 
in this case resulted in potential extra 
charges to the Global Fund. The OIG 
does not consider them as non-
compliant expenditure. 
 
The OIG finds that UGP could have 
possibly alerted the Global Fund about 
Access Bio’s latest alternative offer of 
USD 0.69 per test and request Access 
Bio to bid for the emergency 
procurement based on this price. 
Although this offer was made for a 
larger quantity of RDTs than for the 
emergency procurement, there could 
have been an opportunity to negotiate a 
price lower than USD 0.83 per test. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

17 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

18 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

 

SALAMA comments  

 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

19 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments. Nevertheless, the OIG finds 
that SALAMA in its role as a 
procurement agent may have acted 
contrary to the principles in the Global 
Fund’s Code of Conduct for suppliers, 
for instance as set in Article 8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG notes that SALAMA’s original 
and second price proposals to Pact (20 
September and 10 November 2011) was 
based on the highest bid prices 
received, as also specified in an internal 
communication (10 November 2011) 
between SALAMA’s Senior Official and 
SALAMA’s Finance Official 2. 
 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report but notes that 
the initial established contract intended 
to overcharge Pact. This had been 
corrected afterwards. 

 
 
With regard to this issue and following requests for clarifications by the OIG, 
SALAMA provided additional comments through e-mail communications. 
 
SALAMA comments provided on 8 October 2013: 
(…) 
Faisant suite à votre demande, nous vous prions de trouver ci-joint l’offre du 
fournisseur local, représentant d’Access Bio à Madagascar. Ce document constitue la 
base de notre facture envoyée à PACT. 
Etant une offre locale, nous nous sommes aperçus effectivement que ce prix inclut 
les taxes (TVA) et la marge du fournisseur. 
De ce fait, nous acceptons votre analyse qui se basait sur l’offre de l’Access Bio. 
(…) 
 
SALAMA comments provided on 9 October 2013: 
(…) 
Suite à votre demande, je vous transmets en Annexe 1 l’historique des faits, ainsi que 
les pièces justificatives y afférentes, relatifs à la fourniture de RDT pour PACT. En 
effet, comme vous l’avez bien constaté, la livraison des RDT fournis dans le cadre de 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments. Nevertheless, the OIG notes 
that SALAMA delivered the RDTs to 
Pact in April 2012 from SALAMA’s 
earlier stock purchased for the lower 
price, resulting in the excess charge to 
Pact, mentioned in section 
F.3.3.2Error! Reference source not 
found. above and which the OIG finds 
to be non-compliant expenditure. The 
OIG also finds that, taking into account 
the time elapsed during which the stock 
was not replaced, the procurement 
decision to replace it should have been 
made considering the current stock and 
market situation, in order to benefit 
from any potential economies in scale, 
rather than reverting to and validating a 
price quotation that was 18 months old. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

20 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
ce protocole a dû être effectuée à partir du stock SALAMA, à la suite de la 
persistance de l’entité PACT compte tenu de l’urgence épidémique, et en accord avec 
le PNLP (cf. Annexe 1 – Pièce N°3 : mail du 23/2/12). 
La livraison des RDT auprès des districts sanitaires a été bien effectuée dans les 
délais. 
Toutefois, en ce qui concerne la commande de remplacement des RDT livrés, la 
Direction Générale de SALAMA n’a été avisée que celle-ci n’a pas été lancée à temps, 
qu’au moment de la réception du rapport préliminaire du BIG. En effet, par 
omission, la Direction des Approvisionnements et Stock ne l’a pas fait à l’époque. 
Elle a reçu à ce sujet une demande d’explication qu’elle a répondu en reconnaissant 
cet oubli. Je vous adresse en Annexe 2 la copie de cette réponse. Cette Direction, 
d’ailleurs, a déjà fait l’objet d’observation concernant  la persistance de certaines 
difficultés managériales, de la part de l’Expert en GAS de l’Initiative 5% du Fonds 
Mondial, dans le cadre  de la mission d’appui de SALAMA  au mois de mai dernier 
(cf. Annexe 3 - Page 33). Cette remarque a été déjà signalée au Conseil 
d’Administration de SALAMA lors de sa réunion en date du 25/9/13. Devant cette 
défaillance, la Direction Générale a dû régulariser la situation, et a de ce fait 
confirmé immédiatement la commande auprès du fournisseur FIMED sur la base de 
son offre du 26/3/12. Vous trouverez en Annexe 1 (Pièce N°10) la copie de notre 
Confirmation de commande ainsi que le contrat y afférent.  
La première livraison dans le cadre dudit marché vient d’être réceptionnée à 
SALAMA ce jour (cf. Annexe 1 (Pièce N°11)). Nous attendons le reliquat dans les 
prochains jours et nous remettrons les produits au PNLP.  
Il résulte ainsi de ce qui vient d’être énoncé que le retard de remplacement a été 
causé, d’une part, par le problème de coordination interne  de la Direction concernée 
au sein de SALAMA, et d’autre part, par l’absence de  relance de la part de PACT et 
de PNLP, alors qu’il y a lieu de rappeler que ces entités sont parfaitement au courant 
pour avoir forcé la livraison au motif de l’urgence. PACT, de par son statut de 
Récipiendaire Principal, devrait également assurer le suivi de son côté. Dans tous les 
cas, la régularisation a été bien effectuée au niveau de SALAMA. 
(…) 
 
SALAMA comments provided on 10 October 2013: 
(…) 
En complément du dossier qui a été envoyé hier, je vous prie de trouver en fichier 
joint la preuve de règlement de la première livraison effectuée par le fournisseur. 
(…) 

 
 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments and has removed OIG’s 
preliminary findings and conclusions 
on payments to SALAMA staff. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

21 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 

 

 

 

 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments. 

 

The OIG takes note of SALAMA 
comments and has revised its findings 
and conclusions in the report. 

Pact comments  
1. Cover page of the report references date of August, 20th, 2013; please note that 
Pact did not receive a copy until September 11th, 2013 in the late afternoon. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 

2. Pg.4 - Pact is not an acronym; please update the acronyms list as Pact is currently 
listed as Private Agencies Collaborating Together. Our name officially changed to 
just Pact (not standing for anything) several years ago. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

3. Pg.12 - Footnote 11 should be revised as it is making reference to Pact as an 
acronym as per point 2 above. 

See OIG response above. 

4. Section C-2(b) - Salama violated the Global Fund’s Code of Conduct for 
Suppliers by overcharging an agent of the program. More specifically, Article 8, 
Article 9 and Article 10 which state: 
 
Article 8. Suppliers and Suppliers Representatives are expected to participate in 
procurement processes in a manner that is transparent, fair, accountable and 
honest, including by complying with all applicable laws and regulations regarding 
fair competition as well as recognized standards of good procurement practice. 
Article 9. Suppliers and Suppliers Representatives are expected to respond to 
solicitations in an honest, fair, and comprehensive manner, accurately reflecting 
their capacity to satisfy the requirements set out in the bid or contract documents. 
They are expected to follow all of the rules established for each procurement 
process, and only submit bids and enter into contracts if they can and will fulfill all 
obligations of the contract. 
Article 10. Suppliers and Supplier Representatives will not, directly or indirectly, 
including through an agent or other intermediary, engage in corrupt, fraudulent, 
collusive, anticompetitive or coercive practices in bidding for, or performing, a 
Global Fund-financed contract or activity. 
 
As soon as Pact discovered the overpricing of goods by Salama we immediately 
undertook corrective action as evidenced in the 2 letters sent to Salama on 6/5 
(Annex “A”) and 6/14 (Annex “B”) and the contract amendment (Annex “C”). As a 
result, Pact was able to eliminate the overcharge to the program. The report 
references an initial overcharge of $74,447 and notes that Pact already successfully 
sought refunds in the amount of $64,038 (as confirmed by the OIG in paragraph 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

22 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
173) leaving an amount of $10,409 as the potential overcharge; however, this report 
does not include the loss calculation methodology. Pact requests the amount 
referenced in the table be updated to reflect the possible existing amount of the 
overcharge of $10,409, and not the amount Salama potentially overcharged of 
$74,447 as this is confusing to readers and potentially misleading. If it is finally 
determined that any part of the $10,409 is an overcharge, Pact will take action to 
recover that amount from Salama. 

The OIG notes that the report includes 
the loss calculation methodology. 
Please refer to section F.3.2.5Error! 
Reference source not found. and 
Annex 7 for the overpricing analysis in 
procurement of laboratory materials, 
and to section F.3.3.2 for the 
overpricing analysis in procurement of 
RDTs. 
Figure 1 of the report summarizes non-
compliant expenditures identified by 
the OIG, which include overcharges in 
initially established contracts, which 
may have been corrected afterwards. 

5. Section C-2(d) - Pact immediately suspended CRM as an SR on both the NSA 
and TB8 program following the discovery of anomalies by Pact and the possibility of 
intentional fraud which was later confirmed by a forensic audit, commissioned by 
Pact and conducted by the audit firm “3A”, please see Annex “D” attached. Following 
the forensic audit, Pact immediately requested the CCM to officially suspend CRM 
from involvement in any Global Fund activities in country making them ineligible to 
serve as an SR, PR or in any other capacity on Global Fund funded programs. Pact’s 
request was supported by the Fund Portfolio Manager and approved unanimously by 
the CCM as evidenced in the 3/1/13 minutes, found in Annex “E”. 
 
In addition to the suspension, the CCM also mandated CRM to reimburse the 
$68,251 which was considered to be fraudulent, ineligible or unjustified 
expenditures. CRM was present at that meeting and the attached minute’s state the 
Red Cross admitted to the fraud, accepted responsibility and agreed to reimburse 
the program. The CCM is supporting Pact’s effort to recover these monies and avoid 
litigation if possible. If Pact does not receive the amount in full on or before 
10/30/13 we will pursue CRM for the reimbursement of the $68,251 to the fullest 
extent of the law. As this is being followed up on directly with the Secretariat, Pact 
will continue to coordinate with them on this issue. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 

6. Section C-3 - Pact requests the data in Figure 1 be updated to show the amount 
of attempted overpricing by Salama as identified by the OIG minus the amount Pact 
recovered which leaves $10,409 as possible overcharges to the program and not 
$74,447. Pact also requests the OIG to share its loss calculation methodology. 

Figure 1 of the report summarizes non-
compliant expenditures identified by 
the OIG, which include overcharges in 
initially established contracts, which 
may have been corrected afterwards. 
The OIG notes that the report includes 
the loss calculation methodology. 
Please refer to section F.3.2.5 and 
Annex 7 for the overpricing analysis in 
procurement of laboratory materials, 
and to section F.3.3.2 for the 
overpricing analysis in procurement of 
RDTs. 

7. Section C.3 - Pact requests paragraph 10 is updated to replace the word 
“foresaw” with “required”. The revised sentence should read, “The NSA grant 
agreement signed with another PR, Pact, required the latter to engage SALAMA as 
the procurement agent for purchases of health products financed by the Global 
Fund.” 
 
Pact requests this update as we were required to work with Salama for all 
procurements of health products as stipulated in our agreement with the Global 
Fund in Section C.8 of Annex A to the grant agreement which states: 
 
“The Principal Recipient agrees to conduct the procurement of health products 
through SALAMA or alternatively through another procurement agent selected in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In case the Principal 
Recipient wishes to engage a procurement agent different from SALAMA, the 
Principal Recipient shall provide to the Global Fund evidence in form and 
substance acceptable to the Global Fund upon review by the Local Fund Agent, that 
the selection process for the procurement agent was conducted in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.” 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

8. Section F.4 - Pact would like to highlight that Salama consistently attempted to 
overcharge the program and Pact consistently had to negotiate, reject, discuss, 
review, re-review, revise contracts and add amendments to prevent them from doing 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

23 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
so despite the fact they are given preferred provider status with the Global Fund. In 
effect, Salama knew they had a monopoly on the health procurement market within 
the Global Fund program in Madagascar. Salama violated the Code of Conduct for 
Suppliers by overcharging an agent of the program (Pact), see point 4 above for 
specific clauses. Salama also violated the terms of the contract with Pact which 
specifically states: 
 
(a) Article 8: Suppliers and Supplier Representatives are expected to participate in 
procurement practices in a manner that is transparent, fair, accountable and 
honest, including in complying with all applicable laws and regulations regarding 
fair competition as well as recognized standards of good procurement practice. 
(b) Article 11: Suppliers and Supplier Representatives will not solicit, offer, give or 
receive, or promise or represent to offer, give or receive, fees, gratuities, rebates, 
gifts, commissions, or other payments, except as disclosed in full to the Global Fund 
or the grant recipient, in connection with the procurement process or in contract 
execution. 
9. Section F.4.1 - Pact requests a correction to paragraph 143 to read “required” in 
place of “recommended”. Pact requests this update as we were required to work with 
Salama for all procurements of health products as stipulated in our agreement with 
the Global Fund in Section C.8 of Annex A to the grant agreement which states: 
 
“The Principal Recipient agrees to conduct the procurement of health products 
through SALAMA or alternatively through another procurement agent selected in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. In case the Principal 
Recipient wishes to engage a procurement agent different from SALAMA, the 
Principal Recipient shall provide to the Global Fund evidence in form and 
substance 
acceptable to the Global Fund upon review by the Local Fund Agent, that the 
selection process for the procurement agent was conducted in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement.” 
 
Furthermore, paragraph 144 of the same section supports this as it states: “The NSA 
grant agreement entered into between Pact and the Global Fund stipulated that 
Pact engage SALAMA as the procurement agent for its purchases of health 
products.” 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

10. Section F.4.2.3 - Paragraph 153, Pact requests the last sentence of this 
paragraph be moved to the beginning to avoid any confusion and to clearly and fairly 
represent that Pact completely removed this item from the contract following our 
independent research on the market price of this item. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

11. Section F.4.2.5 - As per paragraph 159, Pact notes Salama’s intention to 
reimburse the amounts determined by the OIG to have been overcharges. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 

12. Section F.4.2.9 - Pact would like to clarify a point in paragraph 171 as Pact 
rejected, revised and otherwise negotiated each contract with Salama often requiring 
several iterations. Salama was able to do this as a result of the severely limited 
environment created by the Global Fund which obligates PR’s to work only with 
Salama (effectively giving them a monopoly) without putting into place specific 
parameters for Salama to operate. 

The OIG takes note of Pact comments. 

IDA comments  
(…) please change “preferred product” to “preferred supplier for the product 
requested” 

The OIG takes note of IDA comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

(…) please change “adequate and suppliers” to “adequate product/supplier 
combinations” 

The OIG takes note of IDA comments 
and has revised the language in the 
report. 

LFA comments  
UGP: 2010 IRS Campaign 
 
OIG point: 
The LFA official told the OIG that she was in charge of verifying that the prices of 
nonmedical products purchased through Global Fund funding are reasonable. The 
LFA official remembers having seen the 2010 CAID campaign tender 
documentation, but does not recall noticing any pricing or other discrepancy. The 
LFA was satisfied with UGP’s observance of relevant procedures. During the meeting 
with the OIG, the LFA apparently mistakenly took the view that the 2010 CAID 
campaign tender was carried out as an open national tender rather than a restricted 
tender. The LFA signed off on the tender documentation submitted by UGP without 

 
 
 
The OIG revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

24 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
asking any questions. 
 
LFA comment: 
The LFA confirms that during its review, it verifies the compliance of calls for tender 
submitted for its review with tender procedures and assesses the reasonableness of 
prices within the particular purchase context. 
 
As a reminder the 2010-2011 IRS campaign was scheduled to begin on November 15, 
2010 to cover the period of transmission and disbursements relating to these 
activities were only made on 21/09 /2010 (Round 7 Grant) and 28/09 /2010 (NSA 
grant) respectively24. 
 
While negotiating these grants, UGP had anticipated that there would be delays in 
the procurement of these protective equipments if normal procedures, i.e. National 
Competitive Bidding (NCB), were adhered to. In its PSM Plan UGP therefore 
proposed a National Supplier Consultation. The point 2 of the Annex 3 (page 24) of 
the Phase 2 PSM Plan for Rd 7 and the point 2 of the Annex 1 (page 9) of the NSA 
grant PSM plan state the following: 
‘Protective equipments will be acquired through NCB due to the high 
amounts likely to be at stake and hence requiring more extensive 
competition. However given the urgency in year 3 (i.e for CAID 2010) the 
purchase of these protective equipment will be made through a 
National Supplier Consultation´. The objective behind this exceptional 
measure being to ensure the availability of the equipment in time for the activity to 
happen. 
 
The PSM Plans were approved by The Global Fund Secretariat and these documents 
are attached as Annexes 1 and 2 of this document.  
 
As the LFA had copies of these documents approved by the GF, we were 
thereforeaware of these exceptional measures proposed by UGP and approved by 
GF. 
 
The steps relating to existing procedures for National Supplier Consultations are 
clearly described in the PSM Plan. The supporting documents submitted for desk 
review by the LFA are in line with the procedures that had been approved by the GF 
Secretariat. We are including in Annex 3 of this document, the call for tender 
document as well as the minutes of the evaluation committee. We confirm that the 
existing procedures were adhered to. 
 
The audit report covering the Y1 period (October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2011) 
confirms the compliance with the procurement procedures in force (please refer to 
the page 16). We are including the audit report in Annex 4 of this document. 
 
As regards the price of equipment: 
• bearing in mind the National Supplier Consultation carried out in 2010 and which 
is a more restrictive consultation as opposed to an open tender it is therefore not 
surprising that prices obtained through the restricted Consultation in 2010 are 
higher than those obtained in the 2011 open tender. 
• Market prices for these items (for which technical characteristics are quite wide) 
are difficult to establish since different levels of products exist when specifications 
are the same. 
This is particularly the case for boots, overalls, helmets, raincoats: the prices may 
vary significantly depending on the quality of the product (even with the same 
specifications). For example it would be surprising to find a plain color hooded 
raincoat at 3 USD and another at 11 USD (depending on the quality of the article). 
Our reasoning was that the hooded raincoats needed to be of good quality enough 
bearing in mind that the CAID staff will be exposed to toxic insecticides. 
 
It is therefore difficult for the LFA to detect if prices are too high, and even more so 
in 2010 when few references from previous years were available for this type of 
purchase. 
 

 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and has revised its findings and 
conclusions in the report. 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and finds that supplier prices could 
vary depending on the bid submission 
and delivery deadlines but not 
necessarily depending on the type of 
tender held, especially, if a substantial 
number of vendors are invited. The OIG 
notes that procurement irregularities 
which had taken place must have had a 
direct impact on the prices bid by 
vendors. 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 

                                                        
 
24 Source : GF Website – portfolio disbursements 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

25 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
• Finally, as mentioned earlier in 2010, the CAID Campaign needed to be launched 
by a given date. Some specific equipment was not readily available in large 
quantities in Madagascar (namely helmets with visors / nitrile rubber gloves) 
meaning that only the more expensive model would be available within the set 
delays. 
 
In such a context the LFA has considered that it was more important that the CAID 
campaign which involved the purchase of insecticide for several million of dollars 
and the fact that thecampaign needed to be carried out before the rainy season were 
more important than saving a few thousand of dollars while waiting for cheaper and 
not necessarily better products to be available. 
 
Based on all the above, we therefore believe that the OIG view that the prices of 
products purchased in 2010 in an emergency circumstance should be lower than 
prices paid in 2011 through an open tender is debatable. 
 
Action taken: 
To address the issues identified by the OIG over the purchase of goods, we would 
recommend the following: 
• The National Malaria Control Program needs to prepare and submit to the GF all 
its needs in terms of equipment and other materials in a more timely manner to 
ensure that the delays in procurement as well as the timing of the CAID campaign 
are factored in. This timeline should as far as possible include the time required by 
the LFA and the GF to review these needs and assess their adequacy leading in turn 
to a reduction in emergency procurement as these are always riskier and more 
expensive. The GF could then insist on an open tender to happen as this would 
ensure more recognized suppliers are bidding as long as they meet the tender 
documents’ requirements. 
• GF should not authorize the use of pre established supplier databases as in use at 
UGP. We hereby note that the World Bank authorizes such databases in cases of 
limited competitive bidding or direct procurement. 

The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and finds that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and finds that procurement 
irregularities which had taken place 
must have had a direct impact on the 
prices bid by vendors. 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 

UGP’s Emergency Procurement of Rapid Diagnostic Tests in 2010 
 
OIG point: 
125. The OIG finds that by failing to alert the Global Fund to the relevant market 
price of the RDTs to be purchased through emergency procurement, UGP did not 
comply with its obligation to exercise proper due diligence, which resulted in USD 
91,380 charged in excess to the Global Fund Round 7 grant to UGP. Also in question 
is the LFA’s role in the matter, as the LFA did not take action following being 
informed of the prices. 
 
140. When asked by the OIG on why he had not highlighted to the Global Fund and 
UGP the obvious discrepancy between the 2009 (USD 0.83 per RDT) and 2010 
(USD 0.69 per RDT) prices provided by the same supplier for the identical product 
procured, the LFA procurement expert responded that he did not reviewed the final 
price offered for the emergency procurement, nor is he of the opinion that he should 
have. In the LFA Procurement expert’s view, invoking another price would have led 
to contract renegotiation, something that in his view would not be "good 
governance". The LFA procurement expert took the initiative to reiterate his views. 
In an email sent to the OIG on 13 September, 2010, he states: “After the cancelled 
RDT tender in 2010, the PR was allowed to make an emergency purchase from the 
supplier that had won the previous tender. It was agreed between the FPM and the 
LFA that this would be done using the same conditions as applied to the previous 
orders made following the previous tender. I consider the price as a contract 
condition although we disagree on that, in any case, I did not think it opportune to 
advise the PR to break open the contract with the supplier to renegotiate the price. 
Whatever the availing market price at that time, the outcome of the renegotiations 
could have caused more delays or given rise to other issues. 
 
142. In the OIG’s view, the LFA may not have applied the appropriate standard of 
professional care in handling the review. 
 
LFA comment: 
As described in the OIG report, the tender relates to the purchase of RDT which was 
won by Access Bio at the launch of the first open tender in 2010 for a unit price of 
USD 0.69 according to the contract signed on May 27, 2010 between UGP and 
Access Bio. This contract was unilaterally cancelled by UGP following a complaint 

The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and has removed OIG’s preliminary 
findings and conclusions in this section. 
 
Nevertheless, the OIG finds that lack of 
advice on the part of UGP and the LFA 
in this case resulted in potential extra 
charges to the Global Fund. The OIG 
does not consider them as non-
compliant expenditure. 
 
The OIG finds that UGP could have 
possibly alerted the Global Fund about 
Access Bio’s latest alternative offer of 
USD 0.69 per test and request Access 
Bio to bid for the emergency 
procurement based on this price. 
Although this offer was made for a 
larger quantity of RDTs than for the 
emergency procurement, there could 
have been an opportunity to negotiate a 
price lower than USD 0.83 per test. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

26 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
made by another competitor, Premier Medical Corporation as the GF Secretariat had 
frozen the funding of this purchase. The complaint was examined by the GF 
Secretariat and considered as null and void. However this meant that delays were 
incurred. At the same time the NMCP had raised an imminent problem of stock out 
of RDT. UGP reported the need to make an emergency purchase of RDT. The FPM 
and the UGP National Coordinator had direct telephone conversations about this. 
 
On 05/08/13, the GF authorized UGP to purchase RDTs with the supplier of the last 
open bidding (Access Bio) provided that it maintained the agreed price in his last 
contract. 
 
From the LFA procurement expert’s point of view and in line with procurement best 
practices, a void contract can no longer be considered as valid for use as reference in 
the negotiation of a new contract especially regarding the price. In addition, the 
requirements for an urgent purchase, causing the supplier to deliver the same 
quantity of products in a short time, do not justify the continued use of cancelled 
bids made in a normal condition. 
 
Therefore, the procurement expert believed it was acceptable that the supplier has 
retained the initial price concluded in a valid contract from 2009. Otherwise an open 
tender would have been launched once again and hence cause further delays. 
 
The average unit prices of RDT purchases recorded in the PQR between June and 
October 2010 (2 months before and two months after August 2010), an average of 
USD 0.82 (mean over 17 purchases during the period for which PSM costs are not 
included in the price). This is very close to the price charged by Access Bio despite 
the introduction of the "emergency" criterion in the delivery of products to manage 
the problem of imminent stock out on site. 
 
Action taken: 
N/A 
SALAMA, as Procurement Agent, charged in excess the agreed amount 
from the NSA grant to Pact. 
 
OIG point: 
169. The LFA may not have applied the appropriate standard of professional care in 
reviewing the procurement process. When asked what information she considered 
when reviewing the medical equipment contract, a European-based LFA 
procurement expert 1 told the OIG that she looked at the procedural aspects and 
ensured that prices charged were within the "globally acceptable range". She said she 
was never informed about the 10% fee SALAMA was about to charge. Although the 
LFA’s representatives in Madagascar were in the know of this, at least informal 
agreement, the LFA failed to take it into consideration. The LFA also confirmed that 
it did not review the bids received by SALAMA nor did it review the contracts that 
SALAMA entered into with other vendors. Most importantly, the LFA was not in 
possession of contracts signed between SALAMA and Pact, and was therefore unable 
to verify whether no more that the 10% fee was charged. 
 
170. The OIG finds that the actions of the LFA may not meet the expected standards 
of professional care in the review of SALAMA’s transaction with Pact. Given that the 
LFA had access to all parties involved (Pact, SALAMA and PNLP), it was in the 
position of being able to request and review the documentation needed to validate 
that the SALAMA procurement was fair and transparent when reviewing the 
procurement, as requested by the Global Fund. The LFA, however, did not so. 
 
LFA comment: 
169. During the phone conversation with the OIG, it was asked what information 
was usually checked during the review of procurement procedures for medical 
equipment - this is how the question was understood. And actually we usually verify 
that the procedure is consistent and if prices are reasonable. 
 
In this case, it was not to review the procurement process followed by SALAMA but 
to review an amendment to the contract between Pact and SALAMA submitted in 
June 2012. 
 
It should be noted that: 
- The first contract was signed between Pact and SALAMA on November 23, 2011 

 
 
 
 
The OIG removed its preliminary 
findings and conclusions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments 
and has removed OIG’s preliminary 
findings and conclusions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

27 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
without having been submitted to the LFA. We draw attention to the fact that the 
LFA terms of reference do not provide systematic and exhaustive review of all 
contracts between the PRs and their suppliers. 
- In addition, we believe that the negotiation of a contract is the responsibility of the 
PR who has responsibility to manage funds as provided in the grant agreement 
signed with the GF. However, the LFA has conducted reviews of all contracts and 
difficulties subject to review by the PRs and sent its recommendations to the GF. 
This is not the case for the initial contract between Pact and SALAMA for the 
purchase of laboratory equipment for the NMCP. 
- When submitting the amendment to the contract (June 2012), the products were 
purchased and were being delivered. The LFA was not informed in 2011 about the 
launch of the procurement process and therefore could not review the technical 
specifications offered or the procurement process. 
- We also draw attention to the fact that during this review of the amendment, we 
noted that the initial contract was a fixed price contract (purchase amount already 
established between the two parties). 
The file with the exchanges between the LFA and Pact when submitting the 
amendment to the contract with SALAMA is attached as Annex 5 and 6 of this 
document to further clarify the comments above. 
 
Pact has never reported to the LFA these problems regarding overbilling made by 
SALAMA. The message received from the Pact "Grant Manager" at the time (Annex 
7 of this document) confirms that the management cost usually applied by SALAMA 
is 10% according to the details attached to this message and included in Annex 8 of 
this document. 
 
We believe that there is a misunderstanding when the OIG said that the 
procurement expert was not informed that SALAMA charges a commission of 10% 
besides product price. Indeed, the report of the PSM expert visit in March 2011 in 
which she reviewed the service delivery contract between SE/CNLS and SALAMA 
(page 7), attached as Annex 9, and shows that she was informed of the percentage 
charged by SALAMA as management fees on this type of contract. 
 
170. We do not understand the OIG point which assumes that the LFA should also 
check the work of the procurement agent. We here remind that SALAMA entity that 
has a contract with Pact is a central purchasing agency, with the status of service 
provider to a PR. We emphasize that the financial data and management of the 
central purchasing agency SALAMA, which is distinct from the GF management unit 
(PR), have never been available to the LFA during its periodic reviews (VoI). For this 
case, if a PR decides to buy its products with UNICEF for example, the LFA can 
check the agreement between the PR and UNICEF but not the procurement 
procedures used by UNICEF. 
 
Action taken: 
To remedy the problems identified by the OIG over the purchase of goods, we 
recommend to the GF to inform PRs if they are required to systematically submit the 
contracts of a certain value to the GF / LFA review before the supplier notification. 
This will allow the LFA to make detailed recommendations in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 

IDA’s delivery of medicines non conforming to the Global Fund’s Quality 
Assurance guidelines. 
 
OIG point: 
The LFA role may be summarized at its most general level as independently oversee 
the program performance in-country and the accountable use of funds. In this 
instance, the PR explicitly informed the LFA about its error in filling out the PQR 
information and sought the LFA’s guidance on how to rectify the issue. The LFA 
appears to have ignored the issue outright. 
 
In this regard, by not following up on the information SALAMA brought to its 
attention, the OIG finds that the LFA had not acted in accordance with the 
supervisory responsibilities, and failed to react to clear inconsistencies with the QA 
policy. This situation is explicitly provided for in Article 29 of the Global fund 
Quality and Assurance Policy for Pharmaceutical products which provides: “The 
Global fund will request Local Fund Agents to verify whether PRs have complied 
with the process described in Sections 25 and 26." 
 
The LFA’s failure to provide the safeguards built into the quality assurance and PQR 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

28 

 

Comments of the Country Partners OIG Response 
processes materially contributed to a continued flaw in the Global fund’s PQR data, 
which erroneously listed REMEDICA as the vendor. 
 
LFA comment: 
SALAMA sent the email relating to this problem on 08 August 2011 with the 
following attachments – Delivery note (Annex 10) and the minutes of committee 
validating the receipt of the products (Annex 11). The email title was "PQR 
recording purchase." 
 
In view of this item, the LFA conducted a review of the invoice in the PQR and data 
that had been previously validated and reviewed the documents attached to the 
message SALAMA. The invoice attached in the PQR and the delivery note included 
as attachments in the email were consistent as they made reference to the same 
supplier. Inadvertently we have not communicated on this to the GF Secretariat nor 
to SALAMA and we believe this is an exception as we are normally very responsive to 
requests from PRs. 
 
Action taken: 
In order to address the issue raised by the OIG we reiterate to make a systematic 
monitoring of all requests from PRs, and focus on the mechanism of recovery if such 
PRs do not receive a reply within 72 hours. This is documented by the mail attached 
to the OIG report in page 66. 
 
We believe that this incident will not be repeated knowing that under the new 
communication protocol, PRs should directly submit their request to the GF by 
copying the LFA. So the GF will now be informed of any report made by PRs. In 
addition, the Madagascar portfolio currently has a dedicated procurement expert 
within the GF. He may assist the LFA in the treatment of these specific requests 
relating to the GF Quality Assurance policy. 

 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The OIG takes note of LFA comments. 

 
  





ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

30 

 

Figure 9: Identical formatting and mistakes in bids submitted by different vendors 

 

  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

31 

 

Figure 10: Identical formatting, wording and mistakes in invoices from different vendors Sitraka, 
Claudine and Jacquie  

 

 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

32 

 

Figure 11: UGP letters to Jacquie with Sitraka’s signatures 

 

 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

33 

 

Figure 12: Reverse signatures on behalf of Sitraka and Andry 

 
 
 
Figure 13:  Bank statement and check payments from Claudine’s owner to Sitraka’s representative 

 
 
  





ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

35 

 

Figure 15: Identical wording in bids by Mamy, Haingoarivao and Fitiavana 

 
 
 
Figure 16: Same stamps used by different vendors Fitiavana and Maria 

 
 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

36 

 

Figure 17: The Signature of Maria’s representative appears in UGP’s 31 August 2010 request to 
Fitiavana 

 
 
Figure 18:  Andrianarisoa’s email to the OIG on 26 October 2012 

 
 
Translation: Further to our phone conversation, I would like to hereby confirm to you that I have never worked 
with UGP, neither to supply nor to manufacture overalls. And it is a shame to hear that someone fraudulently 
uses my name and my company without informing me. 

 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

37 

 

Figure 19: Identical mistakes in bid materials of Nirina, Jeanne and Sahondra Nirina, which 
differed from the bid template provided by UGP 

 

 
 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

38 

 

Figure 20: Identical elements in bid materials of Tahina and Landy Vola 

 

 
  





ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

40 

 

Figure 24: SALAMA’s evaluation of vendor bid prices 

 
 
 
Figure 25:  Internal SALAMA document showing a 36% management fee calculation 

 
 
  





ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

42 

 

Figure 28: Note of acceptance of medicines by Reception Committee 
 

 
 
Figure 29: Text of the LFA’s 15 July 2011 message to SALAMA 
 

 
 
Translation: Considering our workload and in order for this situation [of failing to respond to a query] not to 
happen again, we ask that you send us a reminder if within 72 hours following your request you have not 
received our feedback. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global 
Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to Madagascar  
 

43 

 

ANNEX 4: OIG METHODOLOGY FOR THE OVERPRICING ANALYSIS 

OF CONTRACTS PAID TO VENDORS BY UGP UNDER THE CAID 

CAMPAIGN TENDERS 

1. The OIG established that the procurements reviewed in sections F.1 and F.2 of this 
report were compromised by collusive and anti-competitive practices. The OIG further finds 
that the prices charged by the vendors under contracts following such procurements were not 
competitive market prices. 

2. Such non-compliant expenditures correspond to the total amount of the compromised 
procurements. However, to help inform the decision on recoveries, the OIG further strived to 
identify the amount of funds representing: 

 either the value representing the monetary benefit to vendors and other parties involved 
in collusive and anti-competitive practices under such contracts; 

 or the estimated overpricing by the vendors of such contracts, which is considered to be 
the difference between the total value of such contracts and their comparable market 
value. 

3. The OIG followed the latter method and assessed the prices paid by UGP in 2009 and 
2010 CAID campaign tenders by surveying prices for the relevant products charged by seven 
retail merchants in Antananarivo, as well as the prices paid by three development agencies in 
Antananarivo for similar items, and considered the prices paid by UGP for the items 
purchased under the tender for the 2011 CAID campaign. The local retail merchants surveyed 
were Mr. Bricolage, Batimax, Sanifer, Batpro, Score, Shoprite, and other. These are the types 
of outlets where vendors which took part in the 2010 CAID campaign were likely to have 
purchased some of the products themselves, given the urgency for conducting the tender. 

4. Relevant products used for price comparison purposes were with the same or as close 
as possible technical specifications as the ones purchased under the 2009 and 2010 CAID 
campaigns. The OIG took particular care by excluding from its analysis any products whose 
specifications were not comparable. 

5. The OIG established the amounts charged in excess of the market prices by comparing 
the prices paid by UGP with “average comparable prices” calculated after pulling together all 
available market prices for products with the same or as close as possible technical 
specifications, and retro-adjusting them with applicable inflation rates.25 This process is the 
OIG’s best possible assessment and was meant to find out prices which could have been 
reasonably available to UGP in 2009 and 2010 under restricted tender procedures. 

6. See Annexes 5 and 6 for the analysis undertaken by the OIG for 2009 and 2010 CAID 
campaign tenders, respectively. 

 

  

                                                        
 
25 Since not many of the comparable prices were available for time periods when CAID campaign tenders actually took place 
(most of them were for later periods), the OIG retro-adjusted them with the inflation rates published by the Central Bank of 
Madagascar (www.banque-centrale.mg ). 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

44 

 

ANNEX 5: OVERPRICING ANALYSIS OF CONTRACTS PAID TO VENDORS BY UGP UNDER THE 2010 CAID 

CAMPAIGN TENDER 

Vendor 
awarded 

with 
contract 

Descripti
on of 

goods (in 
French) 

No. 
of 

unit
s 

Vendo
r’s unit 

price 
(MGA, 

VAT 
exclud

ed) - 
Aug 
2010 

Total 
contract 

value 
(MGA, 

VAT 
excluded) 

Comparable unit prices (MGA, VAT excluded), retro-adjusted by inflation rates of Central Bank of Madagascar Lowest 
compa
rable 
price 

Averag
e 

compar
able 
price 

Overpricing 
estimate 
based on 
average 

comparable 
price, MGA 

Overprici
ng 

estimate 
based on 
average 

comparab
le price, 
USD26 

Open 
tender 

by UGP 
- Jul 
2011 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2010 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2011 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 2 - 
May 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 3 - 
Jun 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 4 - 
Jul 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 5 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 6 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 7 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 8 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 9 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 10 
- Aug 
2012 
prices 

Inflation 
rate: 

8.64% 0.00% 7.27% 15.91% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 

Adjustme
nt 

period27: 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jul 
2011 

N/A Aug 
2010 - 

Jan 2011 

Aug 
2010 - 
May 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Voahanginirin
a 

Chiffon 
jaune 

9,70
0 

1,100 10,670,000 460  932 759     4,041    460 1,548 N/A (no involvement of this 
vendor in bid rigging was 
established) 

Pince 
coupante 

298 11,500 3,427,000 5,063      9,693 56,723     5,063 23,826 

Total 14,097,00
0 

Total 

Carina Savon de 
ménage, 
150 g 

26,0
00 

1,200 31,200,000 598 2,500        912 1,633 625 598 1,253 N/A N/A 

Seau en 
plastique, 
15 l 

1,33
0 

4,600 6,118,000 2,992 2,300     1,795  2,978    1,795 2,516 2,771,699 1,269 

Seau en 
plastique, 
8 l 

1,479 3,000 4,437,000       1,077  1,737    1,077 1,407 2,356,001 1,078 

Cuvette 
plastique 

3,90
3 

6,000 23,418,000  3,000     3,590  4,243    3,000 3,611 9,323,123 4,267 

Total 65,173,00
0 

Total 14,450,824 6,614 

Claudine Casque 
avec 
visière 

2,75
0 

21,500 59,125,000 9,205      24,556  26,433    9,205 20,065 3,947,298 1,807 

Total 59,125,00
0 

Total 3,947,298 1,807 

Jacquie Masque ou 
cache 

69,7
00 

950 66,215,000 73   183  172 81 108 169    73 131 57,089,921 26,131 

                                                        
 
26 According to exchange rate on the bid submission date, 20 August 2010 = 2,184.75 MGA/USD  
27 The latest inflation rate available at the time of analysis was for June 2012. 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

45 

 

Vendor 
awarded 

with 
contract 

Descripti
on of 

goods (in 
French) 

No. 
of 

unit
s 

Vendo
r’s unit 

price 
(MGA, 

VAT 
exclud

ed) - 
Aug 
2010 

Total 
contract 

value 
(MGA, 

VAT 
excluded) 

Comparable unit prices (MGA, VAT excluded), retro-adjusted by inflation rates of Central Bank of Madagascar Lowest 
compa
rable 
price 

Averag
e 

compar
able 
price 

Overpricing 
estimate 
based on 
average 

comparable 
price, MGA 

Overprici
ng 

estimate 
based on 
average 

comparab
le price, 
USD26 

Open 
tender 

by UGP 
- Jul 
2011 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2010 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2011 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 2 - 
May 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 3 - 
Jun 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 4 - 
Jul 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 5 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 6 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 7 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 8 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 9 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 10 
- Aug 
2012 
prices 

Inflation 
rate: 

8.64% 0.00% 7.27% 15.91% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 

Adjustme
nt 

period27: 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jul 
2011 

N/A Aug 
2010 - 

Jan 2011 

Aug 
2010 - 
May 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

poussière 

Imperméa
ble 

3,25
0 

25,000 81,250,000 5,523  8,390 15,219 20,679 18,611 10,663 17,950 8,603    5,523 13,205 38,334,687 17,546 

Total 147,465,0
00 

Total 95,424,609 43,678 

Mamy Combinais
on 

7,45
5 

36,000 268,380,00
0 

19,790  13,983  29,726 37,222 33,280  44,871    13,983 29,812 46,130,763 21,115 

Serviette 
de toilette 

3,195 6,500 20,767,500 3,682           1,221 1,221 2,451 12,935,268 5,921 

Total 289,147,5
00 

Total 59,066,031 27,036 

Sitraka Masque ou 
cache 
poussière 

19,55
0 

900 17,595,000 73   183  172 81 108 169    73 131 15,035,527 6,882 

Chausettes 
en coton 

13,22
5 

7,900 104,477,500 5,523         2,326   2,326 3,925 52,574,595 24,064 

Bottes de 
pluie 

3,25
0 

48,700 158,275,000 13,163  18,645  40,496 31,018 15,869 19,387 18,166    13,163 22,392 85,501,222 39,135 

Passoire 5,40
0 

2,400 12,960,000          8,530 4,300  4,300 6,415 N/A N/A 

Gants de 
travail, 
revêtement 
élastomère 
(nitrile sur 
support 
textile) 

9,80
0 

52,000 509,600,00
0 

34,978     9,478 4,653  4,153    4,153 13,315 379,109,190 173,525 

Total 802,907,5
00 

Total 532,220,534 243,607 

Haingoarivao Entonnoir 4,145 6,000 24,870,000       1,526 1,149 4,467    1,149 2,380 15,003,333 6,867 

Sac au dos 
en 
bandoulièr
e 

2,82
0 

3,500 9,870,000 2,117  5,407  29,295  24,233  5,364    2,117 13,283 N/A N/A 

Total 34,740,00
0 

Total 15,003,333 6,867 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

46 

 

Vendor 
awarded 

with 
contract 

Descripti
on of 

goods (in 
French) 

No. 
of 

unit
s 

Vendo
r’s unit 

price 
(MGA, 

VAT 
exclud

ed) - 
Aug 
2010 

Total 
contract 

value 
(MGA, 

VAT 
excluded) 

Comparable unit prices (MGA, VAT excluded), retro-adjusted by inflation rates of Central Bank of Madagascar Lowest 
compa
rable 
price 

Averag
e 

compar
able 
price 

Overpricing 
estimate 
based on 
average 

comparable 
price, MGA 

Overprici
ng 

estimate 
based on 
average 

comparab
le price, 
USD26 

Open 
tender 

by UGP 
- Jul 
2011 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2010 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2011 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 2 - 
May 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 3 - 
Jun 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 4 - 
Jul 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 5 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 6 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 7 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 8 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 9 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 10 
- Aug 
2012 
prices 

Inflation 
rate: 

8.64% 0.00% 7.27% 15.91% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 16.06% 

Adjustme
nt 

period27: 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jul 
2011 

N/A Aug 
2010 - 

Jan 2011 

Aug 
2010 - 
May 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Aug 
2010 - 

Jun 
2012 

Grand total 1,412,655,
000 

Grand total 720,112,629 329,609 

 
  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

47 

 

ANNEX 6: OVERPRICING ANALYSIS OF CONTRACTS PAID TO VENDORS BY UGP UNDER THE 2009 CAID 

CAMPAIGN TENDER 

Vendor 
awarded 

with 
contract 

Description 
of goods 

No. 
of 

unit
s 

Vendor’s 
unit price 

(MGA, 
VAT 

excluded) 
– Jun 
2009 

Total 
contract 

value (MGA, 
VAT 

excluded) 

Comparable unit prices (MGA, VAT excluded), retro-adjusted by inflation rates of Central Bank of Madagascar Lowest 
compa
rable 
price 

Averag
e 

compar
able 
price 

Overpricing 
estimate 
based on 
average 

comparable 
price, MGA 

Overprici
ng 

estimate 
based on 
average 

comparab
le price, 
USD28 

Open 
tender 

by UGP 
- Jul 
2011 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2010 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 1 - 
2011 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 2 - 
May 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 3 - 
Jun 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 4 - 
Jul 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 5 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 6 - 
Jul/Aug 

2012 
prices 

Independ
ent 

source 7 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 8 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 9 - 
Aug 2012 

prices 

Independ
ent 

source 10 
- Aug 
2012 
prices 

Inflation 
rate: 

21.01% 7.47% 19.49% 29.11% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 29.28% 

Adjustment 
period29: 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jul 
2011 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jan 
2010 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jan 2011 

Jun 
2009 - 

May 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Jun 
2009 - 

Jun 
2012 

Andriama
mpierika 

Overalls 4,97
0 

34,875 173,328,750 17,767  12,553  26,686 33,416 29,877  40,282    12,553 26,764 40,313,388 20,805 

Total 173,328,750 Total 40,313,388 20,805 

Nirina Raincoats 2,50
0 

13,89330 34,732,526 4,958  7,532 13,663 18,564 16,708 9,572 16,115 7,724    4,958 11,854 5,096,354 2,630 

Helmets with 
eye protection 

2,50
0 

19,10331 47,757,224 8,264      22,045  23,730    8,264 18,013 2,724,856 1,406 

Total 82,489,750 Total 7,821,210 4,036 

Landy 
Vola 

Rain boots 400 42,000 16,800,000 11,817  16,738  36,355 27,847 14,246 17,404 16,309    11,817 20,102 8,759,118 4,520 

Total 16,800,000 Total 8,759,118 4,520 

Tahina Cotton socks 4,50
0 

7,800 35,100,000 4,958         2,088   2,088 3,523 19,244,794 9,932 

Total 35,100,000 Total 19,244,794 9,932 

Rasoarima
nga 

Soaps, 150 g 15,0
00 

1,050 15,750,000 537 2,326        818 1,466 561 537 1,142   

Plastic 
buckets, 15 l 

1,745 4,400 7,678,000 2,686 2,140     1,611  2,673    1,611 2,278 3,703,606 1,922 

Plastic 
buckets, 8 l 

1,745 2,900 5,060,500       967  1,559    967 1,263 2,856,304 1,482 

Plastic bowls 1,677 5,200 8,720,400  2,791     3,223  3,810    2,791 3,275 3,228,631 1,675 

Towels 3,00
0 

6,500 19,500,000 3,306           1,096 1,096 2,201 12,897,626 6,692 

Yellow cloths 5,70
0 

1,000 5,700,000 413  837 682     3,628    413 1,390   

Backpack 
slungs 

2,30
0 

3,750 8,625,000 1,901  4,854  26,300  21,755  4,815    1,901 11,925   

Funnels 1,224 5,700 6,976,800       1,370 1,031 4,010    1,031 2,137 4,361,156 2,263 

Collanders 3,90
0 

1,500 5,850,000          7,658 3,860  3,860 5,759   

Cutters 100 9,500 950,000 4,545      8,702 50,923     4,545 21,390   

Total 84,810,700 Total 27,047,323 14,035 

Grand total 392,529,200 Grand total 103,185,833 53,328 

                                                        
 
28 According to exchange rate on the bid submission dates, 17 June 2009, = 1,937.70 MGA/USD ; or 18 June 2009 = 1,927.20 MGA/USD  
29 The latest inflation rate available at the time of analysis was for June 2012. 
30 After deduction of the delay penalty applied by UGP 
31 After deduction of the delay penalty applied by UGP 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

48 

 

ANNEX 7: OVERPRICING ANALYSIS OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN PACT AND SALAMA FOR PURCHASE, 
STORAGE AND DELIVERY OF LABORATORY MATERIALS 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

A B C D E F G H=FxG I=Hx10% J K L=FxK M=(FxJ-H-
I)/H 

N=(L-H-I)/H O=L-H-I P=O/2178.46 

1 1.1 1.11.13 
Spectrophotomètre UV & 
accessoires FIMED 1 120,00,000 120,00,000 12,00,000.00 598,35,600.00 267,76,200.00 267,76,200.00 389% 113% 135,76,200 6,232.02 

1 1.2 1.11.13 Lampes de rechange FIMED 2 1,20,000 2,40,000 24,000.00 43,96,642.80 18,34,800.00 36,69,600.00 3554% 1419% 34,05,600 1,563.31 

1 1.4 1.11.13 Cuves en quartz FIMED 10 1,20,000 12,00,000 1,20,000.00 3,08,000.00 2,58,280.00 25,82,800.00 147% 105% 12,62,800 579.68 

1 1.5 1.11.13 

Testeur de dureté des 
comprimés 

FIMED 1 78,00,000 78,00,000 7,80,000.00 233,58,500.00 116,60,000.00 116,60,000.00 189% 39% 30,80,000 1,413.84 

1 1.6 1.11.13 Multimètre électrique FIMED 1 1,80,000 1,80,000 18,000.00 23,45,200.00 3,95,120.00 3,95,120.00 1193% 110% 1,97,120 90.49 

1 1.7 1.11.13 Loupe stéréomicroscopique FIMED 1 50,40,000 50,40,000 5,04,000.00 141,01,780.00 110,03,850.00 110,03,850.00 170% 108% 54,59,850 2,506.29 

2 2.4 1.9.1 Dessicateurs 
Medical 
International 2 1,23,300 2,46,600 24,660.00 1,35,630.00 1,35,630.00 2,71,260.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.5 1.9.1 

Sachet de prélèvement I x 
H, mm 120x170 - P/100, 
Pqt/1000 

Medical 
International 1 1,29,500 1,29,500 12,950.00 4,05,900.00 1,48,925.00 1,48,925.00 203% 5% 6,475 2.97 

2 2.6 1.9.1 

Sachet de prélèvement I x 
H, mm 160x220 - P/100, 
Pqt/1000 

Medical 
International 1 1,86,600 1,86,600 18,660.00 4,18,000.00 2,14,590.00 2,14,590.00 114% 5% 9,330 4.28 

2 2.8 1.9.1 Plaque Microwell 96 puits Cortex 360 2,266 8,15,760 81,576.00 2,492.60 2,492.60 8,97,336.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.17 1.9.2 

Boîtes de pétri en verre, 
B/12 Medical 

International 2 32,600 65,200 6,520.00 35,860.00 35,860.00 71,720.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.18 1.9.2 

Boîtes plastiques carrées en 
polyéthylène, 10 pcs 

Not known 6 - - - 24,255.00 24,255.00 1,45,530.00 - - - - 

                                                        
 
32 According to exchange rate on the contract amendment date , 23 February 2012 = 2,178.46 MGA/USD  



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

49 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

2 2.27 1.9.2 Pinces à pointes, B/2 
Medical 
International 10 21,700 2,17,000 21,700.00 23,870.00 23,870.00 2,38,700.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.42 1.9.16 Microscope optique MTLAB 2 14,22,677 28,45,354 2,84,535.40 80,68,500.00 32,01,000.00 64,02,000.00 457% 115% 32,72,111 1,502.03 

2 2.5 1.9.16 Bain marie MTLAB 1 198,22,520 198,22,520 19,82,252.00 294,35,298.20 218,04,772.00 218,04,772.00 38% 0% 0 0 

2 2.51 1.9.16 Plate-forme universelle Maexi Trading 1 9,46,870 9,46,870 94,687.00 14,09,556.50 10,41,556.73 10,41,556.73 39% 0% 0 0 

2 2.52 1.9.16 Couvercle Plexiglas MTLAB 2 18,29,760 36,59,520 3,65,952.00 55,70,064.23 20,12,736.00 40,25,472.00 194% 0% 0 0 

2 2.53 1.9.16 
Combiné réfrigérateur-
congélateur Maexi Trading 1 109,65,375 109,65,375 10,96,537.50 120,61,912.50 120,61,912.50 120,61,912.50 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.54 1.9.16 Congélateur petit Maexi Trading 1 33,58,868 33,58,868 3,35,886.80 36,94,754.25 36,94,754.25 36,94,754.25 0% 0% -1 0 

2 2.55 1.9.16 Bi-distillateur MTLAB 1 149,42,585 149,42,585 14,94,258.50 226,42,537.50 194,25,360.50 194,25,360.50 42% 20% 29,88,517 1,371.85 

2 2.56 1.9.16 Kit de raccordement MTLAB 1 1,94,716 1,94,716 19,471.60 2,14,187.60 2,14,187.60 2,14,187.60 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.57 1.9.16 Laveur de microplaques Maexi Trading 1 207,76,500 207,76,500 20,77,650.00 346,55,743.10 228,54,150.00 228,54,150.00 57% 0% 0 0 

2 2.58 1.9.16 

Eprouvettes graduées avec 
bec verseur 50 ml 

Cortex 2 14,260 28,520 2,852.00 1,31,199.20 1,31,199.20 2,62,398.40 810% 810% 2,31,026 106.05 

2 2.59 1.9.16 

Eprouvettes graduées avec 
bec verseur 100 ml 

Cortex 2 15,380 30,760 3,076.00 1,31,199.20 1,31,199.20 2,62,398.40 743% 743% 2,28,562 104.92 

2 2.6 1.9.16 

Eprouvettes graduées avec 
bec verseur 1000 ml 

Cortex 2 46,240 92,480 9,248.00 1,31,199.20 1,31,199.20 2,62,398.40 174% 174% 1,60,670 73.75 

2 2.61 1.9.16 Erlenmeyer en verre 250 ml Maexi Trading 10 15,390 1,53,900 15,390.00 49,060.00 49,060.00 4,90,600.00 209% 209% 3,21,310 147.49 

2 2.62 1.9.16 Erlenmeyer en verre 500 ml Maexi Trading 10 15,390 1,53,900 15,390.00 50,325.00 50,325.00 5,03,250.00 217% 217% 3,33,960 153.3 

2 2.63 1.9.16 
Erlenmeyer en verre 1000 
ml Maexi Trading 5 15,390 76,950 7,695.00 62,040.00 62,040.00 3,10,200.00 293% 293% 2,25,555 103.54 

2 2.64 1.9.16 

Becher en verre, forme 
basse 250 ml 

Maexi Trading 2 21,546 43,092 4,309.20 47,300.00 47,300.00 94,600.00 110% 110% 47,199 21.67 

2 2.65 1.9.16 

Becher en verre, forme 
basse 500 ml 

Maexi Trading 2 21,546 43,092 4,309.20 30,910.00 30,910.00 61,820.00 33% 33% 14,419 6.62 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

50 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

2 2.66 1.9.16 

Pipettes graduées en verre 
(volume 1 ml et graduation 
de 0,1 ml), P/5 Maexi Trading 3 3,463 10,389 1,038.90 26,950.00 26,950.00 80,850.00 668% 668% 69,422 31.87 

2 2.67 1.9.16 

Pipettes graduées en verre 
(volume 5 ml et graduation 
de 0,05 ml), P/5 Maexi Trading 3 4,617 13,851 1,385.10 22,880.00 22,880.00 68,640.00 386% 386% 53,404 24.51 

2 2.68 1.9.16 

Pipettes graduées en verre 
(volume 5 ml et graduation 
de 0,1 ml), P/5 Maexi Trading 3 4,617 13,851 1,385.10 22,880.00 22,880.00 68,640.00 386% 386% 53,404 24.51 

2 2.69 1.9.16 

Pipettes jaugées en verre de 
10 ml 

Maexi Trading 5 7,695 38,475 3,847.50 6,636.67 8,850.00 44,250.00 -24% 5% 1,928 0.88 

2 2.7 1.9.16 

A.1.1.          Pinces inox 
pour Erlenmeyer de 500 ml 

Maexi Trading 1 1,15,425 1,15,425 11,542.50 1,26,967.50 1,26,967.50 1,26,967.50 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.71 1.9.16 

A.1.2.          Pinces inox 
pour Erlenmeyer de 1 litre 

Maexi Trading 4 1,15,425 4,61,700 46,170.00 1,26,967.50 1,26,967.50 5,07,870.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.72 1.9.16 

Tissuelyser ou 
microbroyeur-
homogéneiseur 

Medical 
International 1 206,81,000 206,81,000 20,68,100.00 325,33,472.40 245,47,050.00 245,47,050.00 47% 9% 17,97,950 825.33 

2 2.73 1.9.16 

A.1.3.          Piston Pellet 
acier inox / téflon 
réutilisable pour microtubes 
1,5 ml MTLAB 20 2,49,774 49,95,480 4,99,548.00 4,02,063.75 4,02,063.75 80,41,275.00 51% 51% 25,46,247 1,168.83 

2 2.74 1.9.16 

A.1.4.         Piston Pellet 
acier inox / téflon 
réutilisable pour microtubes 
0,5 ml MTLAB 20 2,58,662 51,73,240 5,17,324.00 3,89,367.00 3,89,367.00 77,87,340.00 41% 41% 20,96,776 962.5 

2 2.75 1.9.16 

A.1.5.          Piston Pellet 
polypropylène à usage 
unique pour microtubes 1,5 
ml MTLAB 20 3,01,007 60,20,140 6,02,014.00 5,03,637.75 3,31,107.70 66,22,154.00 57% 0% 0 0 

2 2.76 1.9.16 Chrono rebours géant Maexi Trading 2 96,188 1,92,376 19,237.60 1,05,806.25 1,05,806.25 2,11,612.50 0% 0% -1 0 

2 2.77 1.9.16 

A.1.6.         Pointes à filtres, 
rack avec chamière 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf Cortex 40 33,600 13,44,000 1,34,400.00 2,07,380.25 2,07,380.25 82,95,210.00 507% 507% 68,16,810 3,129.19 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

51 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

Research 0,5-10 μl, 10 racks 

2 2.78 1.9.16 

A.1.7.          Pointes à filtres, 
rack avec chamière 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research 0,5-30 μl, 10 racks Cortex 15 33,600 5,04,000 50,400.00 2,37,050.00 2,07,380.25 31,10,703.75 596% 507% 25,56,304 1,173.45 

2 2.79 1.9.16 

A.1.8.         Pointes à filtres, 
rack avec chamière 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research 1-200 μl, 10 racks Cortex 30 33,600 10,08,000 1,00,800.00 2,30,615.00 2,07,380.25 62,21,407.50 576% 507% 51,12,608 2,346.89 

2 2.8 1.9.16 

A.1.9.         Pointes à filtres, 
rack avec chamière 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research 1-1000 μl, 10 
racks Cortex 6 32,448 1,94,688 19,468.80 2,37,050.00 2,07,380.25 12,44,281.50 621% 529% 10,30,125 472.87 

2 2.81 1.9.16 

Pointes en vrac 0,5-10 μl 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research, S/1000 Maexi Trading 5 16,160 80,800 8,080.00 32,560.00 32,560.00 1,62,800.00 91% 91% 73,920 33.93 

2 2.82 1.9.16 

Pointes en vrac 0,5-20 μl 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research, S/1000 Maexi Trading 5 16,160 80,800 8,080.00 28,160.00 28,160.00 1,40,800.00 64% 64% 51,920 23.83 

2 2.83 1.9.16 

Pointes en vrac 0,5-100 μl 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research, S/1000 Maexi Trading 5 16,160 80,800 8,080.00 47,080.00 47,080.00 2,35,400.00 181% 181% 1,46,520 67.26 

2 2.84 1.9.16 

Pointes en vrac 1-200 μl 
compatible pour 
micropipettes Eppendorf 
Research, S/1000 Maexi Trading 5 9,234 46,170 4,617.00 22,440.00 22,440.00 1,12,200.00 133% 133% 61,413 28.19 

2 2.85 1.9.16 
Microplaques Nunc 96 
puits, C/60 Maexi Trading 15 3,96,293 59,44,395 5,94,439.50 4,35,921.75 4,35,921.75 65,38,826.25 0% 0% -8 0 

2 2.86 1.9.16 
Couvercle pour plaque 
Microwell Cortex 18,000 1,446 260,28,000 26,02,800.00 1,590.60 1,590.60 286,30,800.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.87 1.9.16 pH-mètre ISFET 
Medical 
International 2 2,76,000 5,52,000 55,200.00 7,15,250.25 3,58,800.00 7,17,600.00 149% 20% 1,10,400 50.68 

2 2.88 1.9.16 Parafilm en rouleau 
Medical 
International 4 75,400 3,01,600 30,160.00 1,17,986.00 1,05,806.25 4,23,225.00 46% 30% 91,465 41.99 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

52 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

2 2.89 1.9.16 

A.1.10.        Pipettes en 
plastique graduées volume 
10 ml, B/200 Cortex33 1 21,750 21,750 2,175.00 1,39,664.25 28,275.00 28,275.00 532% 20% 4,350 2 

2 2.9 1.9.16 

A.1.11.         Pipettes en 
plastique graduées volume 
5 ml, B/200 

Medical 
International 1 31,200 31,200 3,120.00 3,59,741.25 40,560.00 40,560.00 1043% 20% 6,240 2.86 

2 2.91 1.9.16 Pipetteur manuel bibette 
Medical 
International 2 1,23,300 2,46,600 24,660.00 1,60,825.50 1,60,825.50 3,21,651.00 20% 20% 50,391 23.13 

2 2.92 1.9.16 

A.1.12.        Pipetteur 
manuel avec vanne bleu 
pour 2 ml 

Medical 
International 1 19,100 19,100 1,910.00 87,054.00 46,554.75 46,554.75 346% 134% 25,545 11.73 

2 2.93 1.9.16 

A.1.13.        Pipetteur 
manuel avec vanne pour 10 
ml 

Medical 
International 1 19,100 19,100 1,910.00 87,054.00 50,787.00 50,787.00 346% 156% 29,777 13.67 

2 2.94 1.9.16 Piston Pellet bleu, P/100 MTLAB 100 3,11,375 311,37,500 31,13,750.00 5,03,637.75 3,42,512.50 342,51,250.00 52% 0% 0 0 

2 2.95 1.9.16 
Portoir pour micropipettes 
Eppendorf Maexi Trading 1 1,50,053 1,50,053 15,005.30 3,42,512.50 1,65,057.75 1,65,057.75 118% 0% -1 0 

2 2.96 1.9.16 

A.1.14.        Réservoir à 
réactif en polystyrène, S/20 

Maexi Trading 2 1,92,375 3,84,750 38,475.00 2,11,612.50 2,11,612.50 4,23,225.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.97 1.9.16 Boîte carton hydrophobe Maexi Trading 150 11,543 17,31,450 1,73,145.00 18,205.00 18,205.00 27,30,750.00 48% 48% 8,26,155 379.24 

2 2.98 1.9.16 

A.1.15.        Gants latex 
taille S - boîte/100 

Maexi Trading 30 14,428 4,32,840 43,284.00 45,870.00 45,870.00 13,76,100.00 208% 208% 8,99,976 413.12 

2 2.99 1.9.16 

A.1.16.        Gants latex 
taille M - boîte/100 

Maexi Trading 30 14,428 4,32,840 43,284.00 45,870.00 45,870.00 13,76,100.00 208% 208% 8,99,976 413.12 

2 2.1 1.9.16 

A.1.17.        Tubes coniques 
de 50 ml, B/500 Medical 

International 1 18,600 18,600 1,860.00 2,92,025.25 97,448.00 97,448.00 1460% 414% 76,988 35.34 

2 2.1 1.9.16 A.1.18.        Tubes coniques Cortex 3 26,150 78,450 7,845.00 2,70,864.00 39,000.00 1,17,000.00 926% 39% 30,705 14.09 

                                                        
 
33 Supplier not known (but the lowest compliant offer provided by Cortex) 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

53 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

de 15 ml, B/500 

2 2.1 1.9.23 Réfrigérateur 
Medical 
International 1 69,93,000 69,93,000 6,99,300.00 76,92,300.00 76,92,300.00 76,92,300.00 0% 0% 0 0 

2 2.11 1.9.25 

A.1.19.        Papier filtre 
disque 110 mm diamètre, 
boîte de 100 

Medical 
International 10 14,300 1,43,000 14,300.00 23,496.00 23,496.00 2,34,960.00 54% 54% 77,660 35.65 

3 3.1 1.10.8 

A.1.20.       Autoclave GM 
vertical 100l et plus 

FIMED 1 60,00,000 60,00,000 6,00,000.00 679,43,150.00 487,02,225.00 487,02,225.00 1022% 702% 421,02,225 19,326.60 

3 3.2 1.10.8 Hotte à UV PCR MTLAB 1 79,99,452 79,99,452 7,99,945.20 126,50,000.00 114,11,400.00 114,11,400.00 48% 33% 26,12,003 1,199.01 

3 3.4 1.10.8 Distillateur automatique MTLAB 1 148,99,837 148,99,837 14,89,983.70 218,03,925.00 163,89,820.70 163,89,820.70 36% 0% 0 0 

3 3.5 1.10.8 
Combiné réfrigérateur-
congélateur 

Medical 
International 1 68,75,500 68,75,500 6,87,550.00 116,15,175.00 116,15,175.00 116,15,175.00 59% 59% 40,52,125 1,860.09 

3 3.6 1.10.8 Petit congélateur -20°C Maexi Trading 1 32,34,465 32,34,465 3,23,446.50 35,57,911.50 35,57,911.50 35,57,911.50 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.7 1.10.8 Grand congélateur +4°C Maexi Trading 1 65,94,900 65,94,900 6,59,490.00 72,54,390.00 72,54,390.00 72,54,390.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.9 1.10.8 Cuve + générateur maxi 2 Maexi Trading 1 101,62,815 101,62,815 10,16,281.50 111,79,096.50 111,79,096.50 111,79,096.50 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.11 1.10.8 Mini cuve + générateur Maexi Trading 1 45,05,280 45,05,280 4,50,528.00 50,63,300.00 50,63,300.00 50,63,300.00 2% 2% 1,07,492 49.34 

3 3.12 1.10.8 Vortex 
Medical 
International 2 5,85,300 11,70,600 1,17,060.00 14,41,052.80 9,57,742.50 19,15,485.00 136% 54% 6,27,825 288.2 

3 3.13 1.10.8 Bac à glace Maexi Trading 1 71,012 71,012 7,101.20 78,113.20 78,113.20 78,113.20 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.14 1.10.8 Micro centrifugeuse 
Medical 
International 2 9,43,700 18,87,400 1,88,740.00 11,07,177.50 11,07,177.50 22,14,355.00 7% 7% 1,38,215 63.45 

3 3.16 1.10.8 

A.1.21.        Portoirs flottant 
rondes et compact pour 
microtubes pour insertion 
en bechers Maexi Trading 3 40,755 1,22,265 12,226.50 44,830.50 44,830.50 1,34,491.50 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.17 1.10.8 

A.1.22.        Portoirs flottant 
rondes et compact pour 24 
microtubes Maexi Trading 3 36,680 1,10,040 11,004.00 40,347.45 40,347.45 1,21,042.35 0% 0% -2 0 

3 3.18 1.10.8 Portoir cryobloc Maexi Trading 11 77,435 8,51,785 85,178.50 85,177.95 85,177.95 9,36,957.45 0% 0% -6 0 

3 3.19 1.10.8 
Portoir pour microtubes 
réversibles Maexi Trading 15 1,95,624 29,34,360 2,93,436.00 2,15,186.40 2,15,186.40 32,27,796.00 0% 0% 0 0 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

54 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

3 3.2 1.10.8 

A.1.23.        Portoir pour 
tube conique flacon 15 ml 

Cortex 12 30,780 3,69,360 36,936.00 1,21,042.35 76,846.00 9,22,152.00 283% 140% 5,15,856 236.8 

3 3.21 1.10.8 

Portoir pour tube conique 
flacon 50 ml 

Cortex 12 33,120 3,97,440 39,744.00 1,25,525.40 99,330.00 11,91,960.00 269% 190% 7,54,776 346.47 

3 3.22 1.10.8 

Boîte de stockage pour 
microtubes 1,5 ml, 81 
emplacements Maexi Trading 25 23,230 5,80,750 58,075.00 35,992.00 25,553.39 6,38,834.75 45% 0% 10 0 

3 3.23 1.10.8 

Boîte de stockage pour 
microtubes 2 ml, 81 
emplacements Maexi Trading 25 23,230 5,80,750 58,075.00 33,330.00 25,553.39 6,38,834.75 33% 0% 10 0 

3 3.24 1.10.8 
Thermomètre pour 
réfrigérateur-congélateur 

Medical 
International 11 71,900 7,90,900 79,090.00 4,43,821.95 93,470.00 10,28,170.00 507% 20% 1,58,180 72.61 

3 3.25 1.10.8 Spatule en innox 
Medical 
International 1 23,700 23,700 2,370.00 53,796.60 53,796.60 53,796.60 117% 117% 27,727 12.73 

3 3.26 1.10.8 Bouteilles eau distillé Maexi Trading 2 13,85,670 27,71,340 2,77,134.00 15,24,237.00 15,24,237.00 30,48,474.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.27 1.10.8 
Micropipettes 0,5-10 μl 
Eppendorf Maexi Trading 1 24,39,187 24,39,187 2,43,918.70 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.28 1.10.8 
Micropipettes 2-20 μl 
Eppendorf Maexi Trading 1 24,39,187 24,39,187 2,43,918.70 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.29 1.10.8 
Micropipettes 20-200 μl 
Eppendorf Maexi Trading 2 24,39,187 48,78,374 4,87,837.40 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 53,66,210.86 0% 0% -1 0 

3 3.3 1.10.8 
Micropipettes 100-1000 μl 
Eppendorf Maexi Trading 3 24,39,187 73,17,561 7,31,756.10 26,83,105.43 26,83,105.43 80,49,316.29 0% 0% -1 0 

3 3.31 1.10.8 
Portoir carroussels pour 
micropipettes Maexi Trading 5 12,10,424 60,52,120 6,05,212.00 13,31,465.85 13,31,465.85 66,57,329.25 0% 0% -3 0 

3 3.32 1.10.8 
Blouses blanches pour 
femmes 

Randrianalijaona 
Herman 10 21,500 2,15,000 21,500 1,74,838.95 1,74,838.95 17,48,389.50 703% 703% 15,11,890 694.02 

3 3.33 1.10.8 
Blouses blanches pour 
hommes 

Randrianalijaona 
Herman 10 21,500 2,15,000 21,500 1,34,491.50 1,34,491.50 13,44,915.00 516% 516% 11,08,415 508.81 

3 3.34 1.10.8 
Blouses blanches pour 
hommes 

Randrianalijaona 
Herman 5 21,500 1,07,500 10,750 1,34,491.50 1,34,491.50 6,72,457.50 516% 516% 5,54,208 254.4 

3 3.37 1.10.8 
Blouses pour visiteur, 
sachet/10 

Medical 
International 1 42,800 42,800 4,280.00 2,24,152.50 2,24,152.50 2,24,152.50 414% 414% 1,77,073 81.28 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

55 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

3 3.4 1.10.8 

Table de laboratoire 
150x60x90 cm 

FIMED 1 10,00,000 10,00,000 1,00,000.00 27,71,340.00 11,00,000.00 11,00,000.00 167% 0% 0 0 

3 3.41 1.10.8 

Table de laboratoire 
200x75x90 cm 

FIMED 1 10,00,000 10,00,000 1,00,000.00 40,46,156.40 11,00,000.00 11,00,000.00 295% 0% 0 0 

3 3.42 1.10.8 

Table de laboratoire 
150x75x90 cm 

FIMED 2 10,00,000 20,00,000 2,00,000.00 91,45,422.00 11,00,000.00 22,00,000.00 805% 0% 0 0 

3 3.43 1.10.8 

Table de laboratoire 
100x60x90 cm 

FIMED 1 10,00,000 10,00,000 1,00,000.00 24,11,065.80 11,00,000.00 11,00,000.00 131% 0% 0 0 

3 3.44 1.10.8 
Paillasse laverie de 
laboratoire FIMED 1 16,00,000 16,00,000 1,60,000.00 77,04,325.20 77,04,325.20 77,04,325.20 372% 372% 59,44,325 2,728.68 

3 3.45 1.10.8 Tabouret laboratoire 
Medical 
International 5 5,36,400 26,82,000 2,68,200.00 39,90,729.60 6,97,320.00 34,86,600.00 634% 20% 5,36,400 246.23 

3 3.46 1.10.8 
Clips pour microtube, 
P/100 Maexi Trading 40 86,697 34,67,880 3,46,788.00 95,366.70 95,366.70 38,14,668.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.47 1.10.8 

Flacon en verre 
autoclavable 500 ml 

Maexi Trading 5 15,894 79,470 7,947.00 17,483.90 17,483.90 87,419.50 0% 0% 3 0 

3 3.48 1.10.8 

Flacon en verre 
autoclavable 1000 ml 

Maexi Trading 4 15,894 63,576 6,357.60 17,633.00 17,633.00 70,532.00 1% 1% 598 0.27 

3 3.49 1.10.8 Becher en verre 1000 ml Maexi Trading 4 40,459 1,61,836 16,183.60 44,504.46 44,504.46 1,78,017.84 0% 0% -2 0 

3 3.5 1.10.8 
Erlenmeyer en verre 
borrosilicaté 

Medical 
International 4 31,700 1,26,800 12,680.00 1,27,155.60 1,27,155.60 5,08,622.40 291% 291% 3,69,142 169.45 

3 3.51 1.10.8 
Erlenmeyer en verre 
borrosilicaté 

Medical 
International 4 44,600 1,78,400 17,840.00 1,27,155.60 1,27,155.60 5,08,622.40 175% 175% 3,12,382 143.4 

3 3.52 1.10.8 
Erlenmeyer en verre 
borrosilicaté 

Medical 
International 3 45,800 1,37,400 13,740.00 1,27,155.60 1,27,155.60 3,81,466.80 168% 168% 2,30,327 105.73 

3 3.53 1.10.8 
Erlenmeyer en verre 
borrosilicaté Maexi Trading 4 19,266 77,064 7,706.40 62,040.00 62,040.00 2,48,160.00 212% 212% 1,63,390 75 

3 3.54 1.10.8 
Entonnoir en verre 
borrosilicaté 

Medical 
International 2 56,800 1,13,600 11,360.00 63,577.80 63,577.80 1,27,155.60 2% 2% 2,196 1.01 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

56 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

3 3.55 1.10.8 
Entonnoir en verre 
polymethylpentène Maexi Trading 2 36,124 72,248 7,224.80 39,736.13 39,736.13 79,472.26 0% 0% -1 0 

3 3.56 1.10.8 Minuteur de laboratoire Cortex 4 46,440 1,85,760 18,576.00 32,26,980.90 60,372.00 2,41,488.00 6839% 20% 37,152 17.05 

3 3.61 1.10.8 Distributeur pour parafilm Maexi Trading 2 2,91,769 5,83,538 58,353.80 7,86,940.00 7,86,940.00 15,73,880.00 160% 160% 9,31,988 427.82 

3 3.62 1.10.8 

Parafilm avec système de 
bouchage unique Medical 

International 2 75,400 1,50,800 15,080.00 5,34,909.38 1,47,202.00 2,94,404.00 599% 85% 1,28,524 59 

3 3.63 1.10.8 Papier aluminium Not known 3 - - - 3,20,945.63 24,200.00 72,600.00 - - - - 

3 3.72 1.10.8 

Microtubes pour PCR, 
sachet de 100 tubes 2 ml Medical 

International 10 65,100 6,51,000 65,100.00 32,40,022.50 98,020.00 9,80,200.00 4867% 41% 2,64,100 121.23 

3 3.72 1.10.8 

Microtubes pour PCR, 
sachet de 100 tubes 1.5 ml Medical 

International 10 82,200 8,22,000 82,200.00 32,40,022.50 98,020.00 9,80,200.00 3832% 9% 76,000 34.89 

3 3.76 1.10.8 

Papier kraft en rouleau de 
50 m 

Maexi Trading 2 1,01,147 2,02,294 20,229.40 1,11,261.15 1,11,261.15 2,22,522.30 0% 0% -1 0 

3 3.77 1.10.8 Pissettes 500 ml, B/4 Maexi Trading 20 1,40,049 28,00,980 2,80,098.00 1,54,053.90 1,54,053.90 30,81,078.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.79 1.10.8 

Pointes à filtres en boîtes 
0,5-10 μl, carton de 20, 10 
Bte/96 Cortex 18 33,600 6,04,800 60,480.00 41,93,689.50 2,80,150.00 50,42,700.00 12371% 724% 43,77,420 2,009.41 

3 3.8 1.10.8 

Pointes à filtres en boîtes 2-
20 μl, carton de 20, 10 
Bte/96 Cortex 18 33,600 6,04,800 60,480.00 41,93,689.50 2,80,150.00 50,42,700.00 12371% 724% 43,77,420 2,009.41 

3 3.81 1.10.8 

Pointes à filtres en boîtes 
20-200 μl, carton de 20, 10 
Bte/96 Cortex 18 33,600 6,04,800 60,480.00 41,93,689.50 2,72,610.00 49,06,980.00 12371% 701% 42,41,700 1,947.11 

3 3.82 1.10.8 

Pointes à filtres en boîtes 
100-1000 μl, 10 Bte/96 

Cortex 4 32,448 1,29,792 12,979.20 41,93,689.50 2,80,150.00 11,20,600.00 12814% 753% 9,77,829 448.86 

3 3.83 1.10.8 

Pointes en vrac, sachet de 
20-200, S/1000 Medical 

International 16 12,000 1,92,000 19,200.00 1,54,058.90 1,54,058.90 24,64,942.40 1174% 1174% 22,53,742 1,034.56 



ANNEXES: Investigation Report: Procurement Activities of the Principal Recipients of the Global Fund’s National Strategy Application Grant for Malaria to 
Madagascar  
 

57 

 

Lot 
# 

Item 
# 

Item 
ID 

Description of goods (in 
French) 

Supplier No. of 
units 

Supplier 
price, 
unit 

(MGA) 

Supplier 
price, total 

(MGA) 

Reasonable 
management 

fee (10%, 
MGA) 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): 

SALAMA 
price, unit 

(MGA): final 
and amended 
contract (23 

February 
2012) 

SALAMA price, 
total (MGA) 

Potentially 
overpriced 

margin 
(above the 

10% 
management 

fee, %): 

Overpriced 
margin 

(above the 
10% 

management 
fee, %): final 
and amended 

contract 

Overpriced 
margin 
(MGA) 

Overpriced 
margin (USD)32 

1st offer (20 
September 

2011) 

1st offer 

3 3.84 1.10.8 

Pointes en vrac, sachet de 
100-1000, S/1000 Medical 

International 15 18,200 2,73,000 27,300.00 2,50,337.59 2,50,337.59 37,55,063.85 1265% 1265% 34,54,764 1,585.87 

3 3.87 1.10.8 Poubelles en plastique Not known 7 - - - 9,41,440.50 55,000.00 3,85,000.00 - - - - 

3 3.88 1.10.8 Chariot de laboratoires Maexi Trading 1 6,31,702 6,31,702 63,170.20 6,94,872.20 6,94,872.20 6,94,872.20 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.89 1.10.8 Sac à poubelle, bobine Not known 2 - - - 3,58,644.00 33,000.00 66,000.00 - - - - 

3 3.9 1.10.8 

Sac adhesif à déchets, 
sachet de 50 

Maexi Trading 1 6,11,325 6,11,325 61,132.50 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.91 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 2 9,37,365 18,74,730 1,87,473.00 10,31,101.50 10,31,101.50 20,62,203.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.92 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 9,37,365 93,73,650 9,37,365.00 10,31,101.50 10,31,101.50 103,11,015.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.93 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 9,37,365 93,73,650 9,37,365.00 10,31,101.50 10,31,101.50 103,11,015.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.94 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.95 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.96 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.97 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.98 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.99 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.1 1.10.8 Panneau de signalisation Maexi Trading 10 6,11,325 61,13,250 6,11,325.00 6,72,457.50 6,72,457.50 67,24,575.00 0% 0% 0 0 

3 3.101 1.10.8 
Etiquette ronde adhésive, 
B/1000 Maexi Trading 1 65,208 65,208 6,520.80 71,728.80 71,728.80 71,728.80 0% 0% 0 0 

                    Total 5896,12,883.39 - - 1435,46,485 65,893.56 

                    Weighted 
average - 22%34 32% - - 

 

                                                        
 
34 Taking into account other items quoted in SALAMA’s first offer but not included in the final and amended contract (23 February 2012) 


